
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
1.  

  
Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

5.  
  

Safer Communities Performance  - Quarter 1  
 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 

6.  
  

Prevent Update.  
 

 (Pages 13 - 14) 

7.  
  

Domestic Abuse Partnership Update.  
 

 (Pages 15 - 20) 

8.  
  

Operation Nitrox (Legal Highs) Presentation.  
 

  

 Superintendent Mark Newcombe – Leicestershire Police. 
 

 

9.  
  

Victim First Update.  
 

  

 Verbal update from Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

 

10.  
  

Other business  
 

  

11.  
  

Date of the next meeting  
 

  

 10 December 2015 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 18 June 2015.  
 

Present 
 

Cllr. J.T. Orson JP 

Bob Bearne 

Leicestershire County Council 

Community Rehabilitation Company for Derby, 
Leicestershire, Nottinghamshire and Rutland. 

Cllr. Lee Breckon 

Cllr. Chris Boothby 

Blaby District Council 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Stephen Corrall Combined Fire Authority 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Alan Pearson  Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Jane Moore 

Mina Bhavsar 

 

Supt Mark Newcombe 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities 

CCG Hosted Safeguarding Team supporting Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 

Leicestershire Police 

Officers 

James Fox Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Chris Thomas 

Thomas Day 

David Lingard 

Sharon Stacey 

Jane Toman 

Joe Tasker 

John Richardson 

Julie Robinson 

Leicestershire County Council 

Leicestershire County Council 

Harborough District Council 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Blaby District Council 

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Charnwood Borough Council 

 

Others 

Chief Inspector Paul McKinder  OPCC 

Sam Watson     OPCC 
 

Agenda Item 23



 
 

 

 

 
26. Introductions  

 
Mr J. Orson CC welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

27. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. J. T. Orson CC JP be elected 
Chairman of the Board for 2015/16.  
 

Mr J. T. Orson CC JP in the Chair 
 
 

28. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Cllr. T. Pendleton be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Board for 2015/16. 
 

29. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were taken as read and confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

30. Matters arising  
 
Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy Group – Update (minute 20) 
 
Jane Moore informed that at the meeting of the ASB Strategy Group the previous week it 
had been agreed to undertake a review of ASB across the region which would include 
Sentinel and the ICSB (inter-agency community safety bureau). Progress on this would 
be reported to the Board. 
 

31. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. The Chairman himself declared a personal 
interest in all items of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board as he was a 
member of Melton Borough Council 
 
No other declarations were made.   
 

32. Strategic Partnership Board Update  
 
The Board considered a report from Jane Moore which provided an update on the 
Strategic Partnership Board (SPB). A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Strategic Partnership Board update be noted. 
 

33. Election of Strategic Partnership Board representative.  
 

4



 
 

 

 

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. M. Graham CC be elected to the 
vacant position of Strategic Partnership Board representative for 2015/16 (alongside the 
existing representative Mr T.J. Pendleton CC).  
 
 

34. Prevent Update.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai providing an update on the work of 
Prevent in Leicestershire with particular regard to the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 
2015 which was due to come into force on 1 July. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The report highlighted that the Act placed a new Duty on local authorities to work with 
partners to protect the public, prevent crime and raise awareness of the impacts of 
radicalisation. 
 
The Board noted that Leicestershire County Council and Leicester City Council had 
agreed to jointly fund a Prevent officer to be based at County Hall. This would be different 
from the role of Prevent Co-ordinator which was currently held by Will Baldet. 
 
The Chairman made members of the Board aware that Will Baldet had offered to provide 
presentations on Prevent to all district councils in Leicestershire. He also highlighted the 
importance of district and parish councils being mindful about renting property to people 
or organisations involved in terrorism related activities. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Board noted the progress and development of the work to comply with the new 
Prevent Duty. 
 

35. Victim First.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Chief Inspector Paul McKinder and Sam Watson 
of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire (OPCC) on the 
new service for victims and witnesses. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these 
notes.  
 
Victim First would be going live in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland on 1 October 
2015 and the contract was for 26 months. Whilst the service would report to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) it was planned that external scrutiny would take place. 
The details of which Board would undertake this scrutiny had yet to be agreed and Chief 
Inspector McKinder agreed to take this question back to the PCC and provide further 
information when it was available. 
 
In setting up the Leicestershire model the approach had been to learn from the areas 
which had been amongst the first to implement the new service such as Cambridgeshire 
and Northamptonshire and borrow elements of good practice. The Board were informed 
that it would be difficult to compare the performance of the different victim services 
across the Country given the different models used. However, Bob Bearne stated the 
Ministry of Justice gave clear criteria of what was required and there should be a way in 
which outcomes could be measured.  
 

5



 
 

 

 

In response to a question regarding the level of pressure on victims to agree to a 
Restorative Justice disposal, Chief Inspector McKinder agreed that whilst promoting the 
service was a good thing, care had to be taken not to make the victim feel unduly 
pressured into going down the Restorative Justice route. In fact this had been part of the 
feedback provided by the early adoptees of the victim schemes. Victim lead focus groups 
were taking place and Restorative Justice was on the next agenda. 
 
The Board were informed that additional research was taking place around Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE), and when this research was completed the PCC would be making a 
decision on whether to commission services to assist victims of CSE. At the Victim First 
hub at Mansfield House Police Station there were individual specialists in CSE. 
 
With regards to Antisocial Behaviour a Pathways meeting was taking place on 23 June to 
discuss providing information, advice, and practical and emotional support to victims. 
However, it was confirmed that this was only for High Risk victims of ASB not all victims. 
Jane Moore informed that a discussion on this subject had taken place at the ASB 
Strategy Group and the issue of who would be targeted by this service would be 
discussed again at the Pathways meeting on 23 June.  
 
Chief Inspector McKinder invited all members of the Board to visit the service after it went 
live in October. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the progress with implementing the Victim First scheme be noted.  
 

36. Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 4.  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox, updating the Board regarding Safer 
Communities’ performance for Quarter 4. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to a question James Fox stated that he did have the breakdown for disabled 
hate crime figures and this could be included in future reports. It was noted that disabled 
hate crime was underreported and awareness needed to be increased. However, it was 
acknowledged that raising awareness could initially increase the hate crime figures and 
investigation would have to take place to ascertain whether hate crime was on the 
increase. 
 
With regard to theft of tools from vans Mr Pendleton CC suggested that owners of tools 
could stamp their names on their tools, and Superintendent Mark Newcombe agreed to 
consider taking this forward. Superintendent Newcombe reported that members of an 
organised crime group suspected of conducting tool theft were now remanded in custody 
and this may help reduce the figures.  
 
It was noted that the levels of vehicle crime and theft of tools had spikes due to criminals 
targeting particular areas and then moving on when those areas became hot spots.  
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the 2014/15 end of year performance information. 
 
(b) That the Board agreed to continue to monitor performance trends. 
 

6



 
 

 

 

(c) That Leicestershire Police be asked to consider further ways to take forward property 
marking, such as stamping of tools. 
 

37. Community Safety Agreement 2015/16  
 
The Board received a report from James Fox, the purpose of which was to present the 
Safer Communities Agreement for Leicestershire 2015/16. A copy of the Agreement and 
the covering report are filed with these minutes. 
 
AGREED: 
 
The Board agreed the Safer Communities Agreement for Leicestershire 2015/16. 
 
 

38. Domestic Abuse Update.  
 
The Board received a report from James Fox, the purpose of which was to provide an 
update on progress regarding Domestic Abuse and the work of the Domestic Abuse 
Partnership. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that Detective Chief Inspector Johnny Starbuck was the new Chairman of 
the Domestic Abuse Partnership and he was invited to attend future meetings of the 
Safer Communities Strategy Board.  
 
Members expressed the view that positive messages regarding work taking place to 
tackle Domestic Abuse should be disseminated to the public. 
 
With regard to Project 360 which had been extended to run to the end of November 
2015, a question was asked whether a halfway update would be provided to the Board. 
James Fox was unable to confirm this however he did inform that Project 360 was 
looking to take on a larger sample of victims of domestic abuse. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse; 
 
(b) That the Board noted the work and development of the Domestic Abuse Partnership;   
 
(c) That the Board noted the key risks with regard to domestic abuse. 
 

39. Domestic Abuse - Domestic Homicide Reviews  
 
The Board received a report from James Fox, the purpose of which was to outline 
progress on current Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) and proposed developments of 
the process for carrying out DHRs in Leicestershire. Prior to the meeting the draft 
Leicestershire & Rutland Domestic Homicide Reviews: Local Procedures had also been 
circulated. Copies of these documents are filed with these minutes. 
 
Given the late circulation of the Local Procedures it was agreed that members could take 
this document away and submit comments at a later date. 
 
With regard to DHRs the Board noted that a learning event was to take place at Hinckley 
& Bosworth in the autumn. 

7



 
 

 

 

 
James Fox stated that it was likely that there would be no need to drawdown partnership 
contributions in September 2015.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Board noted the progress of DHRs and the resultant action plans. 
 

40. Date of the next meeting  
 
The Board noted that the next meeting was due to take place on 17 September 2015 at 
10:00am. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 June 2015 

 

8



 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  

 

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2015/16 QUARTER 1 

  

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board regarding Safer Communities 

performance. 
 
2. The 2015/16 Quarter 1 Safer Communities dashboard is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
3. The dashboard shows performance of each outcome and the performance 

measures.  It also outlines whether performance is on track to meet targets, 
current trends based upon the past six months and how districts compare with 
each other. 

 
Overall Performance Summary 
 
4. Little performance data is currently available for quarter 1 of 2015/16 for a variety 

of reasons. 
 
5. Where performance information is available the majority of performance 

indicators are on track. 
 

6. Re-offending by IOM offenders has reduced by a greater proportion than the 
previous year’s cohort. 

 
7. Performance with regard to each priority is outlined below. 
 
Ongoing Reductions in Crime 
 
8. Crime data for quarter 1 was not available at the time of creating this report due to 

problems with the availability of data for performance reporting following the 
introduction of the Police’s new NICHE system.  Performance information will be 
available for Q2 onwards. 
  

9. Information suggests that vehicle crime remains a notable problem in 
Leicestershire. 

 
Reducing Re-offending 

 
10. Offending by Integrated Offender Management offenders, including Prolific and 

Priority offenders (PPOs), reduced by over 56% in 2014-15 compared to the 
same the previous year. This is a greater reduction than the 39% reduction seen 
for the previous year’s cohort. 
 

11. Updated data on Youth offending is not yet available. 

Agenda Item 59



 2

Repeat Victimisation and Vulnerable Victims 
 
12. The number of referrals to MARAC in the county has continued the steady 

increase seen during 2014/15 and in Quarter 1 the percentage of repeat referrals 
remained at around the higher proportion seen at the end of the year at 28.5%. 
 

13. As previously reported, the increases in referrals and repeat referrals has been 
investigated and identified as due to increased multi-agency DASH training and 
improved, more consistent, referral processes and operating practices for the 
MARAC. 

 
14. Referrals to domestic abuse support services in the County have increased in 

quarter 1.  Services are working to manage this in the run up to the new services 
starting 1 December 2015. 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) & Satisfaction 
 

15. Community Based Survey measures are not yet available. 
 
Preventing terrorism and radicalisation 
 
16. Appropriate measures for this priority are being determined. 
 
Recommendations  
 
17. That: 

(a) The Board notes 2015/16 Quarter 1 performance information; 
(b) The Board continues to monitor performance trends. 

 
Officers to Contact  
 
James Fox  
Performance
[...]
intentionally left blank



LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD: 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

PREVENT: SECTION 29 OF THE COUNTER-TERRORISM AND 

SECURITY ACT 2015 

Introduction 

1. Section 29 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a statutory 
duty to specified authorities including County and District/Borough Councils, 
the Police, Health and Schools to have “due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism”.  

 

2. The Prevent strategy is a key part of CONTEST, the Government’s counter-
terrorism strategy. It aims to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting 
terrorism. The strategy aims to respond to the ideological challenge of 
terrorism and those who promote it, prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism, and work with sectors and institutions where there are risks of 
radicalisation.  

 
Funding 
 
3. The Home Office recognises that there will be some costs related to 

implementation of the Prevent Duty:  
 
• Additional training will need to be provided for local authority employees 

on Prevent related activity;   
• Training will need to be delivered to a number of partner agencies; 
• Implementation of an action plan will require additional funding for project 

work or training;  
• Policies and procedures will need updating; 
• IT systems may require upgrading to cover extremist material.  

 
4. The Home Office has allocated all non-priority local authorities a £10,000 one-

off payment to cover activity required to commence the Duty; thereafter 
activity should be mainstreamed into existing community safety and child 
safeguarding work.  

 
Prevent Officer 
 
5 The City and County Councils are jointly funding a post for a year to give 

capacity and ensure compliance with section 29.  The post holder will: 
 

• Proactively support and influence local areas in delivery of the 
government’s Prevent Strategy across Leicestershire  

• Divide their time between a number of locations and partner agencies  

• Work across the County,  

• Link into the work of the City,  

• Explore the links between hate incidents and far-right extremism  

Agenda Item 613



• Run training sessions in schools  

• Work with communities. 
 
Proposal 
  
6. The proposal is to pool 50% of the £10,000 from each District, Borough, 

Leicestershire and Rutland County Councils in order to extend this post for a 
second year and also give it a budget to work with to assist with county wide 
initiatives.  
  

7. It is further proposed that each authority retains 50% of the £10k for projects 

which would give scope for further collaboration. 

 

Recommendation 

 

8. It is recommended that the Board: 

 

(a)  Note the funding allocated by the Home office towards implementation 

 of the new prevent Duty; 

 

(b) Agree to allocate funding towards the Prevent Officer Post.   

 

 

Officer to contact: 

 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Community Safety Manager 

Leicestershire County Council 

Tel: 0116 305 6056 

Email: Gurjit.Samra-Rai@leics.gov.uk 

 
  

14



   

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

 

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress regarding domestic 

abuse including the work of the Domestic Violence Delivery Group. 
 
2. The Safer Communities Strategy Board has oversight of delivery of the 

Leicestershire Multi-Agency Domestic Abuse Strategy.  The Domestic Violence 
Delivery Group delivers this strategy and will report on a regular basis to the Board 
on progress, risks and issues with regard to domestic abuse. 
 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioning 

3. Leicestershire County Council has been working with Leicester City Council, 
Rutland County Council and the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner to 
commission joint sexual violence and domestic abuse support services for adults 
across the area.  As part of the partnership agreement in place for this, Leicester 
City Council are leading the procurement and contract management. 
 

4. Having run the tender exercise we are now progressing to award to United Against 
Violence and Abuse Limited (UAVA Ltd), with the service set to commence on the 
1st December 2015.  We are still going through the final stages of contract award 
with some final due diligence still required. 
 

5. UAVA Ltd are a consortium organisation of established local providers of sexual 
and domestic violence services (Women’s Aid Leicestershire Ltd (WALL), Living 
Without Abuse (LWA) and FreeVA (Free from Violence & Abuse)) and their 
proposal involves a wider array of specialist service providers from the local area. 

 
6. We are confident that both incoming and outgoing providers will work together in 

the best interests of those affected by sexual and domestic violence.  As joint 
commissioners we will be supporting UAVA Ltd to successfully implement this 
project, which we are very excited will mean a simplified, flexible and accountable 
high quality specialist service for anyone affected by these issues across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.   

 
7. We are planning to continue use of existing domestic violence helpline numbers, 

which are widely known, and also expect to have ownership of a freephone (0808 
80) number for that line. 

 
8. We will be communicating further details in due course as the implementation of 

this service progresses. 

Agenda Item 715



 
9. The County Council Community Safety Team will bring together district and other 

commissioning colleagues to discuss capacity of the service and elements of 
implementation, such as co-location. 

 
Support for Children affected by domestic abuse 
 
10. Leicestershire County Council are finalising their approach to use of funding for 

support for Child secondary victims regarding domestic abuse. 
 

11. The Council has been working toward a strategic approach that is based upon the 
growing recogni
[...]
rime Commissioner, and further funding for this approach for 2016/17 is 
being considered. 

 

16



18. Operation Encompass is a scheme to share police information on reports of 
domestic abuse with schools, where children of school age are in the household.  
This commenced in Leicestershire County in September 2015 with a review and 
evaluation plan in place. 

  
Key Risks 
 
19. The number of referrals to domestic abuse services has continued to increase.  

This increase in referrals has meant that support services remain stretched.   

 

20. The commissioning arrangements will represent significant changes in service 

provision across the sub-region.  There is a risk for disruption of services and 

pathways from this change.  Partners will be working together, with providers to 

manage this change and any transfer of service that occurs as a result of this 

broad re-commissioning. 

 

Recommendations 
 

21. It is recommended that: 
 
(a) The Board notes the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse;  

 
(b) The Board notes the Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence Delivery Groups 

action plans and updates on delivery; 
 

(c) The Board notes the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at this time.  
 
 
Officers to contact 
 
DCI Jonathan Starbuck, Serious Crime Unit, Leicestershire Police (Chair of Leicester, 
Leicestershire & Rutland Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence Delivery Groups) 
Tel: 101 ext. 4813   E-mail: jonathan.starbuck@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 
 
James Fox, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel : 0116 305 8077,  E-mail: james.fox@leics.gov.uk 

17



 

 

Appendix 1 - Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland DVA Action Plan 2015-2016 (FINAL DRAFT v7 04/09/15) 
 
Priority Area Action 

 
Lead  Additional area specific detail 

Strategic Priorities The key actions for the current year to achieve the priority area To co-ordinate 
others where 
necessary 

Any additional or specific areas of 
focus acro
[...]
published in international peer-

reviewed journals. Their experience spans work with Statistics Canada, the Canadian Institute 

for Advanced Research, Secretariat of Education in the Brazilian state of Minas Gerais, and 

the Inter-American Development Bank. At the University of Leicester Matheson and 

Koppensteiner teach modules and workshops on quantitative methods for impact evaluations 

and are co-directors for the Health and Public Policy Evaluation Network.

Dr Jesse Matheson jm464@le.ac.uk

Dr Martin Koppensteiner mk332@le.ac.uk

Dr Réka Plugor reka.plugor@leicester.ac.uk

22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	5 Safer Communities Performance  - Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 Safer dashboard 2015-16 Q1

	6 Prevent Update.
	7 Domestic Abuse Partnership Update.
	Appendix 3 - project360_report_summary_sept2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 17 September 2015.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC - in the Chair 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon 

Cllr. Chris Boothby 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Blaby District Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Malisse Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Jane Moore 

 

Mina Bhavsar 

 

Supt Mark Newcombe 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities 

Head of Adult Safeguarding ( LLR CCG Hosted 
Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama ; 
Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG)            

Leicestershire Police 

 
Officers 

  

Andrew Brodie 

James Fox 

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Thomas Day 

Sarah Favell 

David Lingard 

Sharon Stacey 

Chris Traill 

Quin Quinney 

 

 

Dharmista Dave 

Leicestershire County Council 

Harborough District Council 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Charnwood Borough Council 

Blaby District Council 

 

Others 

Victim first 



 
 

 

2 

Sir Clive Loader 

Sue Haslett 

Chief Constable Simon Cole 

PC Matt Rowlatt 

OPCC 

OPCC 

Leicestershire Police 

Leicestershire Police 

 

Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. Jonathan Morgan – Charnwood Borough Council, and 
John Leach – Leicester City Council.  
 

41. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

42. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

43. Matters arising  
 
Victim First – (minute 35) 
 
Sue Haslett provided an update regarding the scrutiny arrangements for Victim First. 
Scrutiny would be given to the scheme by the Victim and Witness Partnership which 
reported to the Strategic Partnership Board. A performance matrix had been constructed 
which would assist the scrutiny process. In addition, two customer satisfaction surveys 
would be conducted, one of which would be independent. 
 
Domestic Homicide Reviews – (minute 39) 
 
James Fox stated that he was looking to hold a short briefing with CSP Chairs on 
Domestic Homicide Reviews and the role of CSP Chairs within those reviews, either 
before or after the next LSCSB meeting in December. James would contact CSP Chairs 
with further details in due course. 
 

44. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 

45. OPCC Commissioning Update.  
 
Sue Haslett provided an update with regard to the commissioning process for the 
2016/17 period. A refresh of the Commissioning Framework would be published on 18 
September 2015 and consultation would take place until 16 October 2015. Members of 



 
 

 

3 

the Board would receive a copy of the version that was being consulted upon. The new 
Framework would come into operation at the end of October 2015.  
 

46. Safer Communities Performance  - Quarter 1  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox, updating the Board regarding Safer 
Communities’ performance for Quarter 1. The Board was also provided with 2 graphs 
showing the data for Disability Hate Incidents trends.  Copies of the report and graphs 
are filed with these minutes.  
 
With regard to Disability Hate Incidents Chief Constable Simon Cole informed the Board 
that this was a greatly underreported area. He stated that whilst approximately 2000 
Disability Hate Incidents had been reported to the police for the previous year, the crime 
survey indicated that approximately 60,000 Disability Hate Incidents had actually taken 
place during that period.  
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the 2015/16 Quarter 1 performance information; 
 
(b) That the Board continued to monitor performance trends. 
 
 

47. Prevent Update.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai providing an update on the work of 
Prevent in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
With regard to the £10,000 one-off payment from the Home Office which had been 
allocated to District and Borough Councils, Gurjit informed the Board that it was proposed 
that 50% of that sum for each Council would be earmarked for the new Prevent Officer 
post to enable the post to continue beyond the 1 year it currently had funding for.  
 
Chief Constable Simon Cole informed the Board that contrary to popular belief, the 
majority of the issues in Leicestershire in relation to terrorism had arisen in the Districts 
and Boroughs rather than the City. Furthermore, 30% of the work of Prevent related to 
tackling right wing extremism. 
 
In response to a question regarding the communication links in Leicestershire and a 
joined up approach, Gurjit Samra-Rai confirmed that Prevent was discussed at the ASB 
Strategy Group which every District/Borough Council had representation on. In addition 
Gurjit reminded the Board that she sat on the Prevent Steering Group. Gurjit also stated 
that it would be part of the role of the new Prevent Officer to provide support to 
organisations in Leicestershire and strengthen communication links regarding terrorism 
awareness. 
 
In response to a further question Gurjit stated that work was undergoing with colleagues 
in Safeguarding teams to ensure that they were promoting awareness of Prevent issues 
particularly in schools and amongst young people. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the funding allocated by the Home Office towards 
implementation of the new prevent Duty; 
 
(b) That the Board agreed to allocate funding towards the Prevent Officer Post. 
 

48. Domestic Abuse Partnership Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of James Fox providing an update regarding domestic 
abuse including the work of the Domestic Violence Delivery Group. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman stated that he had been pleased to note the positive performance of 
Project 360 and invited the authors of the Project 360: Preliminary Report from the 
University of Leicester to give a presentation to the Board on this work at a future 
meeting. 
 
With regard to paragraph 20 of the report the Chairman requested that the Board be 
provided with regular updates on the commissioning arrangements and the potential 
disruption to services. The Chairman offered to hold an emergency meeting of the Board 
if necessary. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse. 
 
(b) The Board noted the Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence Delivery Groups action 
plans and updates on delivery; 
 
(c) The Board noted the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at the time. 
 

49. Operation Nitrox (Legal Highs) Presentation.  
 
Supt Mark Newcombe and PC Matt Rowlett gave a presentation on ‘legal highs’ and 
Operation Nitrox which was a Leicestershire Police initiative to tackle the issue in 
Leicestershire. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that the presentation was available to be given to various 
sections of the community and could be tailored to suit them. A version of the 
presentation slides would be forwarded to CSP Chairs so that it could be shared with 
partners. 
 
A key point from the presentation was that it was difficult to tackle the problem of legal 
highs due to the complexity of the science involved and the ability of chemists to alter the 
molecular structure of a substance so that the substance was technically no longer 
prohibited by law. However, the Psychoactive Substances Bill which was anticipated to 
come into Force in April 2016 would change the law so that all psychoactive substances 
would become illegal unless they were on the exempt list therefore making it easier for 
the Police to tackle legal highs and prosecute those involved in the trade. Nevertheless 
there were still concerns about how effective the new legislation would be particular given 
the lack of successful prosecutions in Ireland after a similar change to their legislation 



 
 

 

5 

was introduced in that country. Sir Clive Loader reminded the Board that it was possible 
to form pressure groups to lobby the Government to take further action on the issue. 
 
In answer to a question PC Matt Rowlett stated that no laboratories for making legal 
highs had been discovered in Leicestershire. However, supply chains were firmly 
established. 
 
Chief Constable Simon Cole stated that there were other more indirect ways of tackling 
the problem for example the shops where the substances were sold could be subject to 
licencing restrictions and Councils could play a role there.   
 
Members of the Board emphasised the importance of raising awareness of the dangers 
of using legal highs and putting preventative measures in place. It was agreed that a 
report on the prevention work in Leicestershire would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 
 

50. Victim First Update.  
 
Dharmista Dave gave an oral update on Victim First which would go live on 1 October 
2015. The purpose of the scheme was to provide support to victims of crime, and 
referrals would be received from the police and other organisations.  
 
A launch event was taking place on 28 September 2015 at the King Power Stadium and 
all members of the Board were invited.  
 
Scenario testing would take place prior to the launch and Dharmista Dave invited people 
to call the Victim First phone line with fictitious scenarios to test the system.  The dates 
for the scenario testing were 22nd and 23rd September between 8am and 12:00 and the 
phone number was 0800 953 9595. 
 

51. Date of the next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be 10 December 2015 at 14:00hrs. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 
17 September 2015 

 


